SENATE MOTION

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I move that Engrossed House Bill 1155 be amended to read as follows:

| 1 | Page 32, between lines 38 and 39, begin a new paragraph and insert: |
|----|---|
| 2 | "SECTION 18. IC 31-30-1-2.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA |
| 3 | CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS |
| 4 | [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2006]: Sec. 2.5. A juvenile court may not |
| 5 | appoint a person to serve as the guardian or custodian of a child if |
| 6 | the person is: |
| 7 | (1) a sexually violent predator (as described in |
| 8 | IC 35-38-1-7.5); or |
| 9 | (2) a person who was at least eighteen (18) years of age at the |
| 10 | time of the offense and who committed child molesting |
| 11 | (IC 35-42-4-3) or sexual misconduct with a minor |
| 12 | (IC 35-42-4-9) against a child less than sixteen (16) years of |
| 13 | age: |
| 14 | (A) by using or threatening the use of deadly force; |
| 15 | (B) while armed with a deadly weapon; or |
| 16 | (C) that resulted in serious bodily injury.". |
| 17 | Page 34, line 16, delete "IC 11-8-8-4." and insert " IC 11-8-8-5. ". |
| 18 | Page 34, line 28, delete "IC 11-8-8-4" and insert "IC 11-8-8-5". |
| 19 | Page 34, line 30, delete "IC 11-8-8-4" and insert "IC 11-8-8-5". |
| 20 | Page 34, line 35, delete "IC 11-8-8-4" and insert "IC 11-8-8-5". |
| 21 | Page 52, line 25, delete "IC 11-8-8-4)" and insert "IC 11-8-8-5)". |
| 22 | Page 55, line 26, after "IC 35-43-1-2" delete ",". |
| 23 | Page 55, line 41, delete "child" and insert "sex offenders.". |
| 24 | Page 55, line 42, delete "molesters.". |
| 25 | Page 58, line 37, strike "nineteen (19)" and insert "twenty (20)". |
| 26 | Page 59, between lines 23 and 24, begin a new line block indented |
| 27 | and insert: |
| 28 | "(12) One (1) board certified psychologist or psychiatrist who |
| 29 | has expertise in treating sex offenders, appointed by the |
| 30 | governor to act as a nonvoting advisor to the committee.". |
| | |

MO115508/DI 106 2006

- Page 60, line 4, after "of the" insert "voting".
- 2 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
 (Reference is to EHB 1155 as printed February 24, 2006.)

Senator STEELE

MO115508/DI 106 2006